undertaking letter and rules as disclosed in the Prospectus. The Over-allotment Shares

will be allotted and issued by the Company at HK$0.50 per Share (exclusive of brokerage

of 1.0%, SFC transaction levy of 0.0027% and Stock Exchange trading fee of 0.005%),

being the Offer Price per Share under the Global Offering.

Approval of Listing

Approval for the listing of and permission to deal in the Over-allotment Shares has

already been granted by the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange. Listing of and

dealings in the Over-allotment Shares are expected to commence on the Main Board of

the Stock Exchange at 9 : 00 a.m. on 10 February 2020.

– 3 –

Shareholding Structure of the Company upon the Full Exercise of the Over-allotment

Option

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the completion

of the allotment and issue of the Over-allotment Shares pursuant to the Over-allotment

Option is as follows:

Immediately before the
allotment and issue

of the Over-allotment Shares

Immediately after the
allotment and issue

of the Over-allotment Shares

Number of
issued Shares

Approximate %
of total issued
share capital(1)

Number of
issued Shares

Approximate %
of total issued
share capital(1)

BLW Investment Limited 239,002,500(2) 23.90% 239,002,500 23.04%
Suiyong Int’l Co., Limited 110,010,000 11.00% 110,010,000 10.60%
SDJZ Investment Limited 90,622,500 9.06% 90,622,500 8.74%
JMJ Group Limited 86,872,500 8.69% 86,872,500 8.37%
SYYT Investment Limited 80,002,500 8.00% 80,002,500 7.71%
Jinping Holding Limited 54,997,500 5.50% 54,997,500 5.30%
LHW Investment Limited 30,000,000 3.00% 30,000,000 2.89%
ZLLL Investment Limited 17,497,500 1.75% 17,497,500 1.69%
LWQ Investment Limited 15,997,500 1.60% 15,997,500 1.54%
Xieting Holding Limited 15,000,000 1.50% 15,000,000 1.45%
SLZW Investment Limited 9,997,500 1.00% 9,997,500 0.96%
Other public shareholders 250,000,000 25.00% 287,500,000 27.71%

Total 1,000,000,000 100.00% 1,037,500,000 100.00%

Notes:

(1) The percentage figures are subject to rounding adjustments.

(2) Inclusive of the 37,500,000 Shares borrowed by Zhongtai International Securities Limited under the

Stock Borrowing Agreement.

Use of Proceeds

The Company estimates that it will receive additional net proceeds of approximately

HK$17.2 million from the issue of the Over-allotment Shares, after deducting the

commissions and other offering expenses payable by the Company in relation to the

exercise of the Over-allotment Option. The Company intends to apply the additional net

proceeds for the same purposes as set out in the paragraph headed ‘‘Future Plans and Use